1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com July 10, 2023

Regular Monthly Meeting Public Hearing

Regular Monthly meeting of the Ledyard Town Board, County of Cayuga, State of New York was held on the 10th day of July, 2023 at the Ledyard Town Hall, 1099 Poplar Ridge Road, Aurora, NY 13026 at 7:33 pm.

Present: Mark Jordan, Supervisor

Jason Burroughs, Council Anne Reynolds, Council Casey Otis, Councilman

Others: Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk

Shirley Egan, Historian

Absent: Therese Shook, Councilman

Stephan Arnold, Highway Superintendent

Guests: 2

PLEDGE-REMEMBER TROOPS

Supervisor Jordan called the meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence for our troops at 7:30 pm.

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED AT 7:35PM

PRIVILEGE FROM THE FLOOR

HISTORIAN

Historian Egan stated that the Independence Day celebration was a very successful event. Highway Dept. will help historian with getting a display unit from Union Springs. Bicentennial Celebration for the town and open house will be in the fall.

FIREMAN EXEMPTION

The assessor believes that not many firefighters will want to do the Tax-exempt option as there is a different \$300 deduction of NYS taxes which would be more beneficial.

LOCAL LAW #2

A motion was made to create Local Law #2. Local Law shall be known as Local Law #2, Enacting a Property Tax Exemption for Volunteer Firefighters and Ambulance Workers Pursuant to Section 466-a of the Real Property Tax Law.

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | <u>TownofLedyard@outlook.com</u>

> July 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting Public Hearing

Motion made by Mark Jordan Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

ZONING LAW CLARIFICATIONS

Remaining SEQR has been completed. A negative deceleration was declared.

Discussion was held regarding Article II (page 14) #7 and corrections.

Disputes between property owners regarding the location.... Settled in accordance with

- 1 Town of Ledyard Code Enforcement Officer
- 2 Town of Ledyard ZBA if needed
- 3 NY Codes, Rules, and Regulations of Title 9

A motion was made to accept the Town of Ledyard Zoning Law clarification.

Motion made by Jason Burroughs Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED AT 8:20PM

REPORTS

A motion was made to accept the Supervisor, Code Enforcement, Historian and Clerk report for the month of June 2023.

Motion made by Anne Reynolds Seconded by: Jason Burroughs

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com

> July 10, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting Public Hearing

MINUTES

A motion was made to accept the Minutes from June 12, 2023 Town Board Meeting

Motion made by Jason Burroughs

Seconded by: Casey Otis

Aye: 3 Otis, Burroughs, Reynolds

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

NEW BUSINESS / OLD BUSINESS

HIGHWAY

Highway Superintendent discussed the purchase of a new road brush with Supervisor Jordan.

BILLS

A Motion was made to pay the following vouchers

ABSTRACT 07
VOUCHER 147 - 171
FUND A \$13,973.13
FUND B \$22.56
FUND DB \$23,705.21
TOTAL AMOUNT \$37,700.90

Motion made by Jason Burroughs Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 0 Otis, Burroughs, Reynolds

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Therese Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

ADJOURN

A motion was made to adjourn at 8:53pm

Motion made by Casey Otis Seconded by Anne Reynolds

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com July 10, 2023

Regular Monthly Meeting Public Hearing

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

Respectfully Submitted, Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk